RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO.0597 OF 2021

sla (8146170500

Sh. Rajnish Khosla # 77-R, State Bank Colony, White Avenue, Amritsar.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Sh. Avinish Khosla, B/o the Complainant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.09.2021

- 2. The representative of the complainant reiterates that the respondent-PIO has not supplied the demanded information till date.
- The respondent-PIO is absent without any communication to Commission. Last and final opportunity is granted to the PIO to supply the requisite certified information to the appellant by registered post within 15 days failing which **Show Cause Notice** under section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be issued to him. The PIO is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case personally.
- 4. Adjourned. The case is fixed for further hearing on **25.01.2022** at **11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 18-11-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0894 OF 2021

Sh. Ashwani Kumar, (9988808166)

S/o Sh. Assa Ram,

R/o H No. M-8, Varyam Singh Colony, Backside Gate Khazana, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Estate Officer, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar. ...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Dharminderjit Singh, EO-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09-11-2021.

- 2. The PIO states that in pursuance of the previous order, original affidavit has been supplied to the appellant and copy sent to Commission.
- 3. The appellant admits that he has received the original affidavit and expresses his satisfaction. He further requests the court to file his instant case.
- 4. In view of above, no more cause of action is left and hence, **the case is disposed of** and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 18-11-2021 (Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2247 OF 2021

Sh. Rajinder Goyal, R/o Mata Modi Road, Sunam. (9814474275)

.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Vice Chancellor,

Panjabi University,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Vice Chancellor, Panjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh. Vikrant Sharma, Advocate, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.09.2021.

- 2. The representative of the Respondents states that pursuant to Commission order on the previous date, relevant record has been inspected by the appellant and 225 No. of pages of information has been supplied to him on the on the spot.
- 3. The Appellant is absent. He is contacted over phone who informs that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the same. He also requests the court that his instant case may be filed.
- 4. The information stands supplied. Hence, the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed. Copies of orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 18-11-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3219 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Jaswinder Singh Mavi, S/o Sh. Karam Singh, # 1154, Sector-5, Block-B, Eco City-1, New Chandigarh, Diett S. A.S. Nagar (Mobali)

(9878411618)

...Appellant

Distt. S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

Public Information Officer,

O/o The DPI (Secondary), Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The DPI (Secondary), Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jaswinder Singh Mavi, the parties.

Smt. Jaswinder Singh, Assistant Director-cum-PIO, for the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09-11-2021.

- 2. The PIO states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant on 02.06.2021. She further states pursuant to order passed by the court on the previous date of hearing, affidavit has been filed and original affidavit has been sent to the Appellant and copy sent to the Commission.
- 3. The appellant accepts the receipt of original affidavit and requests the court to file his case.
- 4. In view of above, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 18-11-2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to the following for necessary compliance:-

The Public Information Officer, Assistant Director (School Admn-3), O/o The DPI (SE), Punjab PSEB Complex, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2924 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Dilbag Singh (9814810557) # 363, Sector 71, Mohali.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd. 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyaog Bhawan, Sector 17-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Managing Director, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd. 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyaog Bhawan, Sector 17-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Dilbag Singh, the Appellant

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.10.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that sought for information is a third party information and hence, cannot be provided.
- 3. The Appellant is present today in the Commission and requests that his case may kindly be transferred to full bench.
- 4. In view of the request of the appellant, original case file of Appeal Case No. 2924 of 2021 of Shri Dilbag Singh is sent to Registry for further necessary action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 18-11-2021

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded to the following along with original case file:-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh